
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th January 2019 and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Chairperson's Business 
 

a) Correspondence 
b) Update on Sub-Groups 

 Condensation  

 

 

3   Housing Management Update   
 

 

i)   Homelessness Report 
 

7 - 16 

ii)   Housing Supply Report 
 

17 - 34 

iii)   Approved Housing Body Report 
 

35 - 46 

iv)   Report on Allocations 
 

47 - 50 

v)   3v TAU Report 
 

51 - 52 

4   Motion in the name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 
In noting and welcoming the greater role of approved housing bodies in provision 
of social housing in Dublin City, the Housing SPC agree to draft and agree a 
memorandum of understanding with Irish Council for Social Housing. This 
memorandum will agree issues including governance, accountability and 
communication with city councillors. 
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Cllr. Chris Andrews 
 
That DCC put in place a procedure/system that makes it obligatory for tenants to 
notify council if they are serving a sentence or that DCC would set up a line of 
communications with dept. of justice/prison authorities to notify DCC when a 
prisoner starts a sentence.  
 

 



 

6   AOB   
 

 

 



HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

THURSDAY 10TH JANUARY  2019 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 

Cllr. Members Officials 

Chris Andrews Anthony Flynn, Executive Manager 

Janice  Boylan Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer 

Christy Burke Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer 

Anthony  Connaghan Christy Mc Loughlin, Staff Officer 

David  Costello  

Patrick Costello  

Daithi Doolan  

Pat Dunne  

Alison Gilliland  

Andrew Keegan  

Ray  McAdam  

Críona Ní Dhálaigh  

Cieran Perry  

Éilish Ryan  

Norma Sammon  

Sonya  Stapleton  

   

 External Members 

Aoife Delaney Disability Federation of Ireland 

Aideen Hayden Threshold 

Francis  Doherty Peter McVerry Trust 

Pat  Greene Dublin Simon Community 

Kevin  White Alone 

Jill  Young Irish Council for Social Housing 

 
Apologies 
 
Aoife Delaney – DFI 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Cllr Micháel Mc Donncha 
 
Others: 
Peter Dorman – Community Action Network 
Pat Tobin - Community Action Network 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



1. Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th November 2018 and matters 
arising  

 
 

Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 
 

2. Presentation: City Development Plan Housing Update 

An update on the housing aspects of the city 

  

Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer briefed members in relation to “Preparations 

and work projects for revising DCC’s Housing Strategy in 2019” 

 

Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer provided a verbal update with regard to 

proposed long term future Dublin City Council Estate Renewal Programme.  

 

Discussion followed. 

  
Agreed: Presentations Noted. 
Agreed: Report Condensation Pilot to be circulated at the February Housing SPC 
meeting. 
 

 
3. Presentation: A Welcome On the Mat?  

 
The Allocation of Minority Ethnic Community Households into Public Housing 
Flats Complexes in Dublin 
 

Peter Dorman and Pat Tobin (Community Action Network) presented. 
 

Discussion followed. 
 

Agreed: Presentation Noted. 
Agreed: DCC Housing representative(s) shall attend the launch of A Welcome on the 
Mat on February 27th . 
 

6. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 

That the Area Manager asks the Housing Manager to start the process of using the 
land with the pool of water at the back of Bluebell Community Centre. This land is not 
being used and should be used to develop housing. This site could provide new 
senior citizen complex and housing for families together like Cornamona Site in 
Ballyfermot. If this could be done it will mean that residents of La Touche Court could 
be housed in new accommodation and the site of La Touche Court can then be used 
to start the development of Bernard Curtis House 

 
Discussion Followed. 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Noted. 
Agreed: Managers report noted. 
 

Page 4



5. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Andrew Keegan 
 

That DCC consider in certain circumstances to allow companion pets, mainly pets of 
single tenants and tenants with no children to be removed from "no pets” policy" in our 
approved housing providers. 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Motion Carried. 
Agreed: Managers report noted. 
 

 
4. Motion in the name of Cllr. Chris Andrews 

 
That Dublin City Council management agrees to immediately start the process of 
delisting Mercer House and demolishing these flats in order to redevelop them and 
provide residents with decent modern and habitable accommodation. 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Carried with amendments. 
Agreed: Amend Motion to state: That Dublin City Council management agrees to 
immediately start the process of delisting Mercer House and if required, demolishing 
these flats in order to redevelop them and provide residents with decent modern and 
habitable accommodation. 
Agreed: The process/mechanism of De-Listing shall be circulated to members. 
 
 

7. AOB 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland raised a query in relation to “Bundling” process within the North 
Central Area. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager addressed query. 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5





Page 1 of 10 

 

 

Report to Housing SPC 

Date: 7th February 2019 

Item No. 3i 

 

1. Dublin Region Homeless Executive Update  

This report provides an overview of the data collated and analysed by the Dublin Region 

Homeless Executive (DRHE) from January 2018 to December 2018.   The DRHE provides 

funding to 23 Non Profit Organisations for in excess of 106 services across the Dublin 

Region.  In addition, the DRHE coordinates and funds the provision of private emergency 

accommodation for pe
[...]
 34 21 87 

Total 92 78 101 182 105 558 

 

Brendan Kenny 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Date: 4th February 2019 
 

            

P
age 34



 

 

  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  TThhuurrssddaayy  77tthh  FFeebbrruuaarryy  22001199 

IItteemm  NNoo..  33iiiiii 

 

 

Approved Housing Body Report 

Page 35



 

 

 

Housing Strategic Policy Committee 
 
Proposed Disposals 2019 
 
For many years now the Approved Housing Bodies have been a key and essential partner with DCC 
for the provision of Social Housing in Dublin City and indeed throughout the country. AHB’s have a 
very strong track record of construction, delivery and estate management in Dublin City. They also 
bring an alternative and additional source of funding to the programme which augments mainstream 
Social Housing funding from the Department to Local Authorities.   
 
The City Council has an ambitious Housing Supply Programme, with a delivery target of 9,094 for 
the period 2018-2021, across the various funding streams.   Approved Housing Bodies play a critical 
role in delivering these targets and provide much needed additional social housing units. Without 
Approved Housing Bodies the challenges and timescales in delivering the above much needed 
programme would be much more difficult.  
 
Approved Housing Bodies (Housing Associations and Co-operatives) are not for profit bodies that 
provide and manage social rented housing.  The Government’s Housing Policy Statement in June 
2011, put the Voluntary Housing sector at the centre of future social housing delivery.  This decision 
was in recognition of both the constrained funding levels available for local authority construction 
programmes, as well as the capacity and track record of the voluntary and co-operative sector.  In 
addition the use of loan finance, from both commercial lending institutions and the Housing Finance 
Agency, provides a more sustainably funded voluntary and co-operative sector, without reliance
[...]
rly 

tenants.  The site was disposed of to Fold in order to access private finance for the development. 

The total cost of the build was €3,261,840 of which they received 25% CALF €815,460, the 

remaining 75% was privately financed.  Fold managed the entire design and build process, they 

worked in conjunction with DCC as some of the units required decanting, tenants were moved to 

undeveloped blocks while work was ongoing and then moved to their new units when the work was 

completed.  The 39 units were delivered in 3 phases, the first units (16) came in September 2014, 

15 units were delivered in November 2014 and the final 8 units were delivered in March 2015.  

Page 39



 

 

In addition to the 39 redeveloped units, FOLD built an additional 11 units (8 x 1 bed, 3 x 2 bed) 

between the existing blocks.  The cost of these units was €1,746,571, of which they received 27% 

CALF i.e. €471,574.  The additional 11 units were completed by March 2016.  The 39 units are 

subject to a 30 year Payment and Availability Agreement and the 11 units are subject to a 22 year 

Payment and Availability Agreement.  All tenants for the units must come from DCC’s housing list.   

The Housing and Community Services Department is here today to look for your support and 
approval in principle to the proposed disposal of the following DCC owned sites/buildings to 
Approved Housing Bodies.  This will allow for the redevelopment of existing buildings and to develop 
much needed social housing schemes on sites. 
 

Area Location Category AHB 

Central Area 38/39 Bolton St Building Novas 

Central Area Ellis Court Building Tuath 

Central Area James McSweeney 
House 

Parcel of land Cabhru 

Central Area Railway Street Site Circle 

Central Area Halston Street Site TBC 

Area Location Category AHB 

South Central Area Coruba House, 
Crumlin Village 

Site Circle 

South Central Area Keeper Road, Dublin 
12 (Fr. Lar Redmond 
Hall) 

Building Respond 

South Central Area 51A Old 
[...]
d. €350,000 

1 Labre Park: Special needs 
and VOID return 

Single stage agreement in principle from Dept. Architect 
appointed. Drawings sent to OT for approval. To be completed 
by Q4 2019 

€215,000 

1 Reuben Street Build one 3 bed house to accommodate Traveller family. Single 
Stage currently being compiled for Dept. Outline drawings 
being considered in line with current streetscape. 

€350,000 

Page 51



 

5 Site investigations Site investigation surveys on all Traveller Halting Sites with a 
view to redeveloping all sites under new 2019-2024 TAP. 2 
sites completed to date. 

€80,275.25 

All Fire Safety 2019 Addressing Fire Safety concerns on all sites. Ongoing twice 
yearly process.  Fire Safety concerns on Belcamp Lane 
investigated, addressed and completed Jan 2019. 

 

STAGE 1 – Outline Project Proposed Budget 

10 

 

Grove Lane – Stage 1 Stage 1 approval granted. Project stalled due to aggressive 
behaviour on site from resident. 

€2.9 million 

STAGE 2 – Detailed Design Proposed Budget 

24 Labre Park: Re-
development (Phase 2 & 
3) 

Final design agreed. Pre planning presentation to SCAC Area 
Committee Approved. Application for Part VIII due Feb/March 
2019. 

€12.5 million 

30 St. Margaret’s Park 
Dayhouse Upgrade 

Revised Stage 2 approved at €2.5m. Final design agreed. Pre-
Part VIII presentation completed. Part VIII application to 
planning in Feb/March 2019. Delays due to aggressive on site 
activities. 

€2,566,000 

STAGE 4 – Tender Stage Proposed Budget 

1 [House No] Bridgeview, 
Cloverhill Road 

Excellent progress and expect completion by beginning Q2 
2019. 

€263,035 

1 [House No] Avila Park , 
Cappagh Road 

Progress slow but expect to be completed by end Q2 2019. €254,308 

    

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th January 2019 and matters arising
	3i) Homelessness Report
	3ii) Housing Supply Report
	3iii) Approved Housing Body Report
	3iv) Report on Allocations
	3v) 3v TAU Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 10th January 2019 and matters arising 

 

 
Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th January 2019 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes Agreed.  
 
Agreed: Report on Allocations can be discussed after the Homeless Report.  
 

 

2   Chairperson's Business 
 

Chairperson’s Business: 
 

o Correspondence 
o Invitation from Community Action Network to attend a 

special event to launch ‘A welcome on the Mat’ 
 

 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

o Condensation – Report Condensation Pilot to be 
circulated at the March Housing SPC meeting. 

 
Agreed: Report Condensation Pilot to be circulated at the March Housing SPC 
meeting. 
 

 

3   Housing Management Update   
 

 

4   Homelessness Report 
 
Homeless Report 

 
 Discussion Followed 
 
Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 

5   Housing Supply Report 
 
Housing Supply Report 
 

 



2 
 

Discussion Followed 
 
Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

6   Approved Housing Body Report 
 

Approved Housing Body Report 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

 
 Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

Agreed: SPC members supported and approved in principle to the 
proposed disposal of the certain DCC owned sites/buildings (Appendix 1) 
to Approved Housing Bodies.  This will allow for the redevelopment of 
existing buildings and to develop much needed social housing schemes 
on sites. 

 

 

7   Report on Allocations 
 
Report on Allocations 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 

8   3v TAU Report 
 

Traveller Accommodation Report 
 
 
 

 Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 

9   Motion in the name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 

Motion in the Name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 
In noting and welcoming the greater role of approved housing bodies in 
provision of social housing in Dublin City, the Housing SPC agree to draft 
and agree a memorandum of understanding with Irish Council for Social 
Housing. This memorandum will agree issues including governance, 
accountability and communication with city councillors. 
 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Noted. 
Agreed: Draft memorandum shall be furnished to the March Housing SPC. 
 

 

10   Motion in the name of Cllr. Chris Andrews 
 

Motion in the Name of Cllr. Chris Andrews 
 

That DCC put in place a procedure/system that makes it obligatory for tenants to 

 



3 
 

notify council if they are serving a sentence or that DCC would set up a line of 
communications with dept. of justice/prison authorities to notify DCC when a 
prisoner starts a sentence.  
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Motion Noted. 
 

11   AOB 
 
Chair & Members thanked Jill Young ICSH for her contribution to the SPC and 
wished her well in the future and thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 
Councillor Daithi Doolan 
Chairperson 
Thursday 7 February 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Daithí Doolan (Chairman)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Patrick Costello 
Francis Doherty Pat Dunne Alison Gilliland 
Pat Greene Andrew Keegan Criona Ni Dhalaigh 
Cieran Perry Sonya Stapleton Kevin White 
Jill Young   
 
Officers   
Dymphna Farrell Anthony Flynn Mary Hayes 
Brendan Kenny McLoughlin Pat Teehan 
 
Apologies:    
Anthony Connaghan David Costello Aoife Delaney 
Aideen Hayden Ray McAdam  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


